the difference between the initial public offering price per share and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our Class A
common stock after this offering.

Pro forma net tangible book value per share is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book
value of our tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of our Class A common stock, after giving effect to
the Reorganization Transactions, the Corporate Conversion, the Riggs Warrant Exchange and this offering. Our pro forma net
tangible book value as of September 30, 2018 would have been approximately $87.9 million, or $3.77 per share of our Class A
common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $3.89 per share to our
existing Class A holders and an immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $11.23 per share to new
investors purchasing Class A common stock in this offering. We determine dilution by subtracting the pro forma net tangible book
value per share after this offering from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for a share of our Class A common stock. The
following table illustrates this dilution:
Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 15.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2018 before this offering(1) $ (0.11)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 3.88

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering 3.77
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 11.23

(1) Gives pro forma effect to the Reorganization Transactions, the Corporate Conversion and the Riggs Warrant Exchange.

Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share (the midpoint of the price range
set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) would increase (decrease) the pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
offering by approximately $0.27 per share, and increase (decrease) the dilution per share to new investors participating in this
offering by approximately $0.73 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this

[…]

set forth below are based on an assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per common share (the midpoint of the price range on
the cover of this prospectus).

In accordance with the rules of the SEC, beneficial ownership includes voting or investment power with respect to securities
and includes the shares issuable pursuant to options that are exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus. Shares
issuable pursuant to options are deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of the person holding such options but are not
outstanding for purposes of computing the percentage of any other person. Unless otherwise indicated, the address for each listed
director and NEO is c/o Cibus Global, Ltd., 6455 Nancy Ridge Drive, San Diego, California 92121. Unless otherwise noted, shares
of common stock beneficially owned refer to Class A common stock.

Shares of Common Stock Beneficially Owned After the Offering
Shares of Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
Prior to this Offering

(Assuming No Exercise
of the Underwriters’
Option to Purchase
Additional Shares)

(Assuming Exercise
of the Underwriters’
Option to Purchase
Additional Shares)

Name of Beneficial Owner Number % Number % Number %
5% Stockholders:
BV Partners, LLC(1) 1,896,132 10.6% 1,896,132 7.7% 1,896,132 7.4%
Entities affiliated with Fidelity

Investments(2) 1,459,942 8.2% 1,459,942 6.0% 1,459,942 5.7%
Estate of Richard Spizzirri(3) 1,334,268 7.5% 1,334,268 5.5% 1,334,268 5.2%
Directors and Named Executive

Officers:
Peter Beetham, Ph.D. 308,756 1.7% 308,756 1.3% 308,756 1.2%
Greg Gocal, Ph.D. 250,843 1.4% 250,843 1.0% 250,843 1.0%
Jim Hinrichs(4) 179,715 1.0% 179,715 * 179,715 *
Rory Riggs(5) 2,500,113 14.0% 2,500,113 10.2% 2,500,113 9.8%
Mark Finn 83,290 * 83,290 * 83,290 *
Jean-Pierre Lehmann(6) 2,902,820 16.3% 2,902,820 11.9% 2,902,820 11.4%
Gerhard Prante, Ph.D. 61,089 * 61,089 * 61,089 *
Eugene Linden 63,934 * 63,934 * 63,934 *
Mark Lu(7) 1,157,610 6.5% 1,157,610 4.7% 1,157,610 4.5%
Alain Pompidou, Ph.D. 36,859 * 36,859 * 36,859 *
Sam A. Samad — — — — — —
Keith Walker, Ph.D. 130,575 * 130,575 * 130,575 *
Directors and executive officers as a

group (13 persons) 7,685,077 43.2% 7,685,077 31.4% 7,685,077 30.2%

* Represents beneficial ownership of less than 1%.

(1)Represents shares held by private funds managed by BV Partners, LLC, of which entity Mark T. Finn and Jonathan F. Finn serve as managing members. As per
agreement, Mark T. Finn and Jonathan F. Finn hold direct voting and dispositive power over the shares held by the funds managed by BV Partners, LLC. Mark T.
Finn and Jonathan F. Finn each disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares held by such private funds except to the extent of his pecuniary interest therein.

120

Copyright © 2019 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document